

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC10 -602

NICHOLAS AGATHEAS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER NICHOLAS AGATHEAS

**On Appeal From The Judgment, Conviction and Term of Imprisonment
By The Circuit Court In And For Palm Beach County, Florida
Case No.: 50-1002-CF 006013A
Honorable Krista Marx, Circuit Judge**

RICHARD L. ROSENBAUM, ESQ.
ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
Attorney for Petitioner
200 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1700, Las Olas Centre II
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone (954) 522-7007
Florida Bar No.: 3946

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations and Authorities	ii-iii
Points on Appeal	1
Summary of Argument	2
Arguments:	
I. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE IRRELEVANT, CONFUSING, UNDULY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE SEIZED NEARLY FIVE YEARS AFTER THE VICTIM’S DEATH	3-6
II. THE DEFENSE ATTORNEY PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF THE REVOLVER AND CONTENTS OF THE BACKPACK SEIZED FIVE YEARS AFTER THE CRIME	7-8
III. REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHERE PETITIONER DID NOT MAKE A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF CONFLICT FREE COUNSEL; COUNSEL WAS CHARGED WITH FEDERAL CRIMES	9-11
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CITATIONS</u>	
Cases	
<i>Agatheas v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010)	3
<i>Council v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	4
<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	3
<i>Dias v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 32 So.3d 706 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	5
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	9
<i>McIntosh v. State</i> , 858 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	5
<i>O’Connor v. State</i> , 835 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	5
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 94 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000).....	5
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1996)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	8
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 1286 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002).....	5
Other Authorities	
Article I, Section 16(a), Florida Constitution	7
Fla. Stat. Section 90.403 (2009).....	5

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 7

Rule 9.210(a)(2), Fla.R.App.P. 13

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution 7
